
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Governance Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Thursday, 27th September 
2012 

 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 2.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Colleague 
 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Governance Committee to be held in Committee Room 
1, Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 27th September 2012 commencing at 2.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1 Apologies for absence   
 
 
2 Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in respect 

of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally you 
should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, however, have 
the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the room to enable 
you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must not seek to 
improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 
 

3 Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the enclosed minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 28 June 

2012. 
 

4 Update of the implementation of the new standards regime  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer (enclosed) 

 
5 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31 July 2012  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Head of Shared Assurance Services (enclosed) 

 
6 National fraud Initiative Members Briefing 2012  (Pages 19 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Head of Shared Assurance Services (enclosed) 

 
 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

19 September 2012 



 

 

7 Statement of Accounts 2011/12  (Pages 39 - 128) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 

 
8 Treasury Strategies and Prudential Indicators 2012/13 - 2014/15   
 
 Report of the Chief Executive (to follow) 

 
9 Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianne.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Governance Committee (Paul Leadbetter (Chair) 

and Alison Hansford (Vice-Chair), Julia Berry, Graham Dunn, Anthony Gee, Marie Gray, 
June Molyneaux and Alan Platt for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), 

Susan Guinness (Head of Shared Financial Services), Garry Barclay (Head of Shared 
Assurance Services), Clare Ware (Shared Assurance Services Internal Audit Manager) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) for attendance.  

 
3. Agenda and reports to Fiona Blatcher (Audit Commission) and Tony Hough (Audit 

Commission) for attendance.   
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

01257 515822 



 

 

 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 28 June 2012 

Governance Committee 
 

Thursday, 28 June 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Paul Leadbetter (Chair) and Julia Berry, Graham Dunn, Anthony Gee, 
Marie Gray, June Molyneaux and Alan Platt 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Head of 
Governance), Susan Guinness (Head of Shared Financial Services), Lee Hurst (Systems 
Development & Exchequer Services Accountant), Garry Barclay (Head of Shared Assurance 
Services), Clare Ware (Shared Assurance Services Internal Audit Manager), Jan Minchinton 
(Principal Auditor (Chorley)), David Wilkinson (Performance Officer), Tony Hough (Audit 
Manager, Audit Commission) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
07.CCS.01 APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Alison Hansford. 
 
 

07.CCS.02 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interests were received. 
 
 

07.CCS.03 MINUTES - AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the following amendment:  
 
12.AU.53 STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE REPORT 
 

RESOLVED - That a list of ICT projects and risks associated be 
provided to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 15 March 2012 be held as a 
correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 
 

07.CCS.04 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12  
 
Members received a report of the Chief Executive giving them sight of the Statement 
of Accounts (SOA) for 2011/12 that would be signed and authorised for issue by the 
Chief Financial Officer at the end of June. The report also gave advice on the 
processes leading up to their formal submission for the approval of Members following 
completion of the external inspection by the Audit Commission in September 2012. 
 
This Committee was not required to approve the SOA by 30 June before inspection of 
the external auditors, but would give them final approval prior to 30 September as they 
have done previously. 
 
The Movement in Reserves Statement showed a surplus of £1.2m for the year 
compared to a breakeven position assumed in the original budget approved for 
2011/12, reasons for the surplus were contained within the report. 
 
The balance sheet and cash flow statements sowed the turnover of cash and final 
cash position as at 31 March 2012. The Councils Treasury Management Strategy was 
the key document for the effective day to day management of cash resources and set 
out policies for the investment of surplus cash. 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 28 June 2012 

During the year the external borrowings had reduced from £8.872 to £7.822
[...]
ed. 
 
 

07.CCS.13 CHANGE OF START TIME FOR GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
Members of the Committee RESOLVED (4:2) to change the start time of the 
Governance Committee meetings for the rest of 2012/13 municipal year to 
2.30pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 5



Agenda Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Monitoring Officer Governance Committee   27 September 2012 

 

UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NEW STANDARDS 

REGIME 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update the Committee on the progress of implementation of the new standards regime. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. To note the content of the report and support the Monitoring Officers invitation to Members 
to complete a Disclosable Pecuniary Interests form. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The new Code of Conduct has been adopted by this Council which is compliant with the 
legislative requirements. The Council have also approved a procedure for dealing with 
complaints to provide certainty of approach. 

4. At the point of adoption of the Code of Conduct no guidance had been provided in relation to 
disclosable pecuniary interests. Subsequently, guidance was issued for councillors on how to 
approach disclosure and this was circulated to members through intheknow. 

5. No guidance has been issued however in relation to the collation of disclosable pecuniary 
interests.  

6. This delay may in part be due to informal challenges to the legislation, particularly in relation 
to the pecuniary interests requirements. The legislation as drafted is unclear as to the legal 
disclosure requirements. Given this element has criminal sanctions imposed it is important 
for the legislation to be clarified and it is understood that the DCLG are presently taking legal 
advice. 

7. Although the legal position is unclear it is felt important to provide the opportunity for 
members to consider their position under the new rules in relation to disclosable pecuniary 
in
[...]
r 2012 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT AS AT 31 JULY 2012. 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To advise members of the work undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plans for 
Chorley and Shared Services during the first four months of 2012/13 and to comment on 
the outcomes; 

 
2. To give an appraisal of the Internal Audit Service’s performance to date; 
 
3. To inform members of any general developments involving or impacting upon the work and 

/ or performance of the Internal Audit Service. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

4. That the report be noted. 
 
5. That the Committee approves the recommendation relating to the review of Internal Audit 

Key Performance Indicators, as proposed within this report. 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

6. The report demonstrates that at this stage the Audit Plans are on target to be achieved and 
the majority of the performance indicators have either been achieved or exceeded. 

 

Confidential report 
 

Yes  No 
 

 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
7. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
 

Safe Respectful Communities  Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

 

Vibrant Local Economy   Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

x 

BACKGROUND 
 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 11



8. This is the first progress report for 2012/13 and covers the period between 1st April 2012 
and 31st July 2012.     

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 
 
9. Appendix 1 provides a ‘’snapshot’’ of the overall progress made in relation to the 2012/13 

Internal Audit Plans, indicating which audits have been completed and their control rating, 
those that are in progress and those that have yet to start. Appendix 1 also shows the time 
planned and actually spent on individual audits. 

 
10. Members will note that at this 
[...]
(KPIs). This encouraged a 
discussion by Members of this Committee, especially relating to the targets which are in 
place; there was a mixed response. 

 
14.  Officers agreed to undertake a benchmarking exercise to identify the Performance Indicators 

 that are collected and reported by other Internal Audit Services. 
 
15.  This work is in progress; however, these discussions have prompted a more fundamental       

 question as to whether the current performance indicators are still fit for purpose. It is  
 clearly important that the measures adopted add real value without being administratively 
 burdensome to collect and calculate.  

   
16.  Furthermore, CIPFA and the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) are undertaking a joint review 

 of Internal Audit Standards.  
 
17.  We are therefore recommending to the members of both Governance Committees and the 

 Shared Services Joint Committee that a baseline review of Internal Audit KPIs is undertaken 
 and proposals be reported to the January meetings to enable any changes to take effect 
 from 2013/14. The existing measures and targets will remain in place for this financial year. 

 
Examination Success 

 
18. One member of the Internal Audit Team was successful in their recent Institute of Internal 

Auditor examinations and has now achieved the Diploma in Internal Audit Practice 
 
 
Staffing Issues 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 13



 
19. One of the Principal Auditors, Jan Minchinton, has tendered her resignation and left the 

Service on the 25th September.  Jan intends to enjoy her retirement in the South West of 
England. 

 
20. An initial approach has been made to Lancashire Audit Service to procure some additional 

days to aid the completion of the Audit Plans. 
 

 
External Contract – St Catherine’s Hospice 
 
21. The first of two reviews has been completed. A letter has been received from St. Catherine’s 

Chief Executive expressing his thanks for the positive way in which the audit was 
under
[...]
                        

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Shared Assurance 
Services 

Governance Committee  27 September 2012 

 
National Fraud Initiative Members’ Briefing 2012 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To remind members of the work undertaken by the Council in respect of the Audit 
Commission’s National Fraud Initiative (NFI); 
 

2. To provide members with an NFI briefing note recently issued by the Audit Commission 
incorporating a checklist which has been completed on members behalf by Internal Audit; 

 
3. To demonstrate that the Council is complying with and contributing effectively to the NFI. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

4. That the report be noted. 
 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
 

Safe Respectful Communities  Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

 

Vibrant Local Economy   Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

x 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
An Overview of the Audit Commission’s National Fraud Initiative 
 
6. The NFI exercise has been carried out every two years since 1996.  In 2007 the Audit 

Commission introduced the Single Person Discount NFI Exercise, (Council Tax data matched 
against the Electoral Register) which is carried out in the interim year. Nationally, a total of 
£939 million of fraud, overpayments and error has been identified so far.   The main categories 
of fraud continue to relate to pensions, council tax and housing benefit. 

 
7. The Audit Commission runs the NFI to help detect fraud, overpayments and error. The NFI is a 

data matching exercise, using sophisticated computer techniques which match data within and 
between organisations.   

 
8. Over 1300 public and private organisations are involved.  All local councils, police authoritie
[...]

3. The attached Governance letter reports favourably on all matters, and there are no issues 
that the auditor wishes to bring to the attention of members. 

 
Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
 

Safe Respectful Communities  Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

 

Vibrant Local Economy   Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

X 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. The unaudited Statement of Accounts was presented to Committee, for information, on 28 

June 2012. Since then the audit has been completed, and the auditor’s Governance Report 
is attached. 

6. The Audit and Accounts (England) Regulations 2011 require that a meeting of members 
should approve the statement by 30 September 2012. The full Statement is attached. 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 39



7. Following consideration and approval by this meeting, the Statement must be signed and 
dated by the Chairperson, be re-certified by the Chief Financial Officer and be published by 
30 September. 

8. The key messages are that the Auditor intends to issue an unqualified opinion on the 
Statements and an unqualified Value for Money conclusion. Furthermore she identified no 
material errors, no significant weaknesses in internal control, and she has reported 
positively on the quality of the accounts and the supporting workings. With regard to the 
significant risks identified in the 2011/12 Audit Plan her testings have not revealed any 
matters that she wishes to report. 

 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
9. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance X Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversit
[...]
dit which is substantially complete. It 
includes the messages arising from my audit of your financial statements and the results of the 
work I have undertaken to assess your arrangements to secure value for money in your use of 
resources.

Financial statements 

My audit of the Council’s financial statements is substantially complete and as at 14 September I expect to issue an unqualified audit opinion by 30 
September 2012. 

I have not identified any material errors within the financial statements and those errors which have been identified have not affected the underlying 
financial position of the Council. All errors have been corrected and related only to disclosure issues.  

The Council’s accounts were prepared to a good standard and were supported by good quality working papers. Officers responded helpfully to my 
audit queries in a timely way.  

Value for money (VFM) 

I expect to conclude that you have made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources.

The Council has again achieved significant efficiency savings whilst delivering well against its performance targets. Good progress has been made in 
securing the required levels of savings for 2012/13 and identifying actions needed to deliver additional savings in 2013/14. In line with others, the 
Council faces considerable uncertainty over the next few years from the impact of economic conditions on the demand for the services it provides, 
centrally driven changes around welfare reform and NNDR changes.  

In this context, the key challenge for the Council is to ensure the continued identification and delivery of significant financial savings whilst also 
meeting local needs for the services it provides. Its response to the current financial climate together with its track record, indicate it is well placed to 
meet this challenge. 

A
genda Item

 7
A

genda P
age 107



Audit Commission Annual governance report 4

Before I give my opinion and 
conclu
[...]
2 by almost £100k. The extra savings were generated from 
additional initiatives identified in year. Additional efficiency savings for 
2012/13 have already been secured. 

 Medium-term financial planning and annual budgeting reflect the 
council’s strategic objectives and priorities for the year, and over the 
longer term. The Council has reviewed its Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) in light of the current economic climate. Its current 
MTFS covers the period up to 2014/15 and indicates that further savings 
of £1.2m are needed. Provisional plans are in place to meet the required 

A
genda Item

 7
A

genda P
age 113



Audit Commission Annual governance report 10

Criteria Findings

savings target for 2013/14 and work is ongoing to determine how to meet 
required savings in future years. 

 The Council operates within a level of reserves and balances (including 
earmarked reserves and the general fund balance), approved by 
members. General fund reserves have increased during 2011/12 slightly 
to £2.3m. The Council faces considerable uncertainty in the coming 
years relating to revision to the redistribution of NNDR, providing welfare 
services and how it is funded, and the funding of support services 
provided by Lancashire County Council through the Council’s facilities. 
Officers are alert to these challenges and will take action when the 
proposed changes are finalised. The level of general fund reserves will 
give the Council time to secure the required level of saving from the 
changes.

 The key challenge for the Council is to ensure the continued 
identification and delivery of significant financial savings whilst also 
meeting local needs for the services it provides. As noted in previous 
years, its response to the current financial climate together with its track 
record, indicate it is well placed to meet this challenge. 

2. Securing economy efficiency and effectiveness 

The organisation has proper arrangements for challenging how 
it secures 

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 27 September 2012 

Governance Committee 
 

Thursday, 27 September 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Paul Leadbetter (Chair) Alison Hansford (Vice Chair) and Julia Berry, 
Graham Dunn, Anthony Gee, Marie Gray, June Molyneaux and Alan Platt 
 
Also in attendance  
External Representatives: Fiona Blatcher (Audit Commission) and Tony Hough (Audit 
Commission) 
Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Susan Guinness 
(Head of Shared Financial Services), Gordon Whitehead (Principal Financial Accountant), 
Clare Ware (Shared Assurance Services Internal Audit Manager), Dawn Highton (Principal 
Auditer), Linsey Roberts (Internal auditor) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
 

07.CCS.14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Mr Peter Ripley – Independent Person  
 
 

07.CCS.15 THANK YOU  
 
The Chair advised the Committee that Tony Hough (Audit Commission) was retiring 
and was attending his last Committee meeting. 
 
The Chair and the Committee thanked Mr Hough for all his work and support to the 
Council over the years and extended best wishes for the future. 
 
 

07.CCS.16 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interests were received. 
 
 
 

07.CCS.17 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That subject to the inclusion of Councillor Alison Hansford being 
in attendance, the Governance Committee meeting held on 28 June 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 
 

07.CCS.18 UPDATE OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NEW STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Committee received a report updating them on the progress of implementation of 
the new standards regime. 
 
The new Code of Conduct had been adopted by the Council It was compliant with 
legislative requirements and a procedure had also been approved for dealing with 
complaints to provide certainty of the approach. 
 
Guidance had been issued for Councillors on how to approach disclosure and this had 
been circulated to Members through intheknow. However, no guidance had as yet 
been issued in relation to the collation of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 27 September 2012 

It was thought that this delay may in part be due to informal challenges to the 
legislation, particularly in relation to the pecuniary interests requirements. The 
legislation as drafted was unclear and given that this element had criminal sanction 
imposed it was important for the legislation to be clarified and it was understood that 
the DCLG were presently taking legal advice. 
 
Although the legal position was unclear, it was felt important to provide the opportunity 
for Members to consider their position under the new rules and it was proposed to 
invite all Councillors to complete the disclosure voluntarily online to promote 
transparency of decision making. 
 
Members asked if any of the Parish Councils had adopted the Council’s Code of 
Conduct and were informed by the Monitoring Officer that he had been informed of 
three that had. 
 
 

07.CCS.19 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT AS AT 31 JULY 2012  
 
It was reported to the Committee that one of the Principal Auditors, Jan Minchinton 
had retired from the Council. Jan had contributed greatly to the work of the 
Governance Committee and previous Audit Committee. 
 
Dawn Highton, Principal Auditor and Linsey Roberts, Internal Auditor were introduced 
to the Committee and would be attending future meetings to present the reports. 
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Shared Assurance Services advising 
Members of the work undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plans for Chorley and 
Shared Services during the first four months of 2012/13 and to comment on its 
outcomes. 
 
Members were provided with a snapshot of the overall progress made in relation to 
the 2012/13 Internal Audit Plans, that indicated which audits had been completed and 
their control rating, those that were in progress and those that had yet to start. 
Information was also given on the time planned and actually spent on individual 
audits. 
 
Members noted that all the Internal Audit Plans were on target to be achieved and of 
the eight reviews that had been completed to date; seven had been given a 
substantial or adequate assurance rating.  
 
The Chair asked for an explanation as to why the target for the percentage of planned 
time used had been considerably exceeded but was not reflective in the percentage of 
plans being completed. It was explained that the target for percentage of plans 
completed did not take into consideration those reviews that were partially complete. 
This was one of the reasons why the current key performance indicators were not fit 
for purpose and Members agreed that it would be more prudent to see what the 
current status was of each review currently being undertaken. 
 
Only one review on Health and Safety – Lone Working, had been given a limited 
assurance rating and management actions had been agreed with senior management 
with progress to be monitored by Internal Audit. 
 
Members queried if the lone working arrangements available for staff included 
Councillors and although the as the Monitoring Officer explained, there was no legal 
requirement to do so, the Chief Executive agreed to look into extending the 
transferable elements of the policy to all Elected Members of the Council. 
 
At the last meeting of the Committee, the purposefulness of the current Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) had been discussed and officers had agreed to 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 27 September 2012 

undertake a bench marking exercise to identify the performance indicators that were 
collected and reported by other authorities. 
 
This work was still progressing and had prompted a more fundamental question as to 
whether the current performance indicators were fit for purpose. It was clearly 
important that the measures adopted added real value without being administratively 
burdensome to collect and calculate. Furthermore, CIPFA and the Institute of Internal 
Auditors (IIA) were undertaking a joint review of Internal Audit Standards. 
 
It was therefore recommended that a baseline review of Internal Audit KPIs be 
undertaken and proposals be reported to the Governance Committee at its meeting in 
January to enable any changes to take effect from 2013/14. The existing measures 
and target would remain in place for this financial year. 
 
Other information that the Committee received related to: 

• Examination success within the team 
• An initial approach to procure some additional days from Lancashire 

Audit Services 
• A letter of thanks from the Chief Executive of St Catherine’s Hospice 

on two successful reviews at St Catherine’s Hospice 
 

RESOLVED  
1. That the information in the report be noted.  
2. That a review of Internal Audit Key Performance Indicators be 

undertaken and proposals brought back to the Committee for 
approval. 

3. That Internal Audit explores the possibility of extending the 
transferable elements of the Lone Working policy to all Elected 
Members of the Council. 

 
 

07.CCS.20 NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE MEMBERS BRIEFING 2012  
 
The Head of Shared Assurance Services submitted a report reminding the Committee 
of the work undertaken by the Council in respect of the Audit Commission’s National 
Fraud Initiative (NFI). 
 
The NFI exercise had been carried out every two years since 1996. In 2007 the Audit 
Commission had introduced the Single Persons Discount NFI exercise, where Council 
Tax data is matched against the Electoral Register. Nationally, a total of £939 million 
of fraud, overpayments and error had been identified so far. The main categories of 
fraud continued to relate to pensions, council tax and housing benefit. 
 
For this authority, the Senior Responsible Officer for the NFI is the Chief Executive, 
assisted by the Internal Audit who co-ordinates the Council’s input. The investigations 
will be undertaken by Internal Audit and the Revenue and Benefits Service, along with 
additional support from services across the Council. The outcomes of the exercise in 
2010/11 included benefit fraud investigations that identified £24.5k of overpayments. 
 
The Audit Commission is keen to ensure that Elected Members should be effectively 
engaged in the NFI exercise. A Member briefing was delivered in May 2012 that 
provided an overview of the National Report and a checklist was developed to help 
members understand and assess the Council approach. 
 
Councillor June Molyneaux left the meeting at 3.12pm 
 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 27 September 2012 

Members discussed what the cost of the exercise would be to the Council and 
although this was something that was difficult to quantify, it was generally accepted 
that the deterrent aspect was priceless. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

07.CCS.21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12  
 
The Chief Executive advised the Committee that Gordon Whitehead (Principal 
Financial Accountant) was retiring and was attending his last Committee meeting. 
 
The Chief Executive thanked Mr Whitehead for all his efforts over a number of years, 
adding that he had a specific skill in relation to the technical aspects of accountancy 
work and was a great person to work with. 
 
The Chair and the Committee also thanked Mr Whitehead for his contribution and 
support to the Committee and extended best wishes for the future. 
 
The Chief Executive presented a report seeking approval of the Audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2011/12, following the Audit Committee’s initial endorsement of the 
Accounts at its meeting on 28 June 2012. 
 
No material errors or significant weaknesses of internal control had been identified 
and a positive report had been received on the quality of the accounts and its 
supported workings. It was highlighted that it was a positive report with regard to the 
work done on producing the Statement of Accounts and Value for Money conclusion 
for the Council. 
 
The Committee also received the Audit Commission’s Annual Governance Report 
which summarised the Commission’s substantially complete audit of the Council’s 
2011/12 Statement of Accounts and the authority’s value for money arrangements. 
 
The Audit Commission reported that the Councils accounts had been prepared to a 
good standard and were supported by good quality papers with officers responding 
helpfully to their audit queries in a timely way.  
 
The key messages were that the Auditor intended to issue an unqualified opinion on 
the Statements and an unqualified Value for Money conclusion.  
 
The Council had again achieved significant efficiency savings whilst delivering well 
against its performance targets. Good progress had also been made in securing the 
required levels of savings for 2012/13 and identifying actions needed to deliver 
additional savings in 2013/14. 
 
It was acknowledged that the Council faced considerable uncertainty over the next 
few years from the impact of economic conditions on the demand for the services that 
it provides, central driven around welfare reform and NNDR changes. 
 
The key challenge for the Council would be to ensure the continued identification and 
delivery of significant financial savings whilst also meeting local service needs, 
although it was considered that its response to the current financial climate, together 
with its track record, indicated that the authority was well placed to meet this 
challenge. 
 
Following consideration and approval by this Committee, the Statement would be 
signed off by the Chair, be re-certified by the Chief Financial Officer and be published 
by 30 September 2012. 
 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 27 September 2012 

Members asked a number of questions in relation to the Statement of Accounts that 
resulted in additional information being provided by officers at the meeting that 
included: 

• An increase in the authority’s pension liability had resulted in a 
reduction of the total reserves from the year previous. 

• The reduction in the salary for the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development had been due to maternity 
arrangements. 

• The initial investment rate of 5.81% for Landsbanki would stay the 
same.  

• The valuation of Astley Hall and its assets. 
Members were directed to the Capital Outturn report for further information relating to 
the Capital Spend and Financing Summary. 
 
Councillor Berry requested further information on the amortisation periods of the 
Council’s significant intangible assets. 
 
The Committee also requested additional information in relation to the costs of the 
Councils major contracts, for example the authorities refuse collection, to be included 
within the Statement at future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED  

1. That the Governance Report be noted. 
2. That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 be 

approved. 
3. That the Letter of representation approved for signature by the 

Chair of Governance Committee and the Chief Executive. 
 
 

07.CCS.22 TREASURY STRATEGIES AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2012/13 - 2014/15  
 
The Statutory Finance Officer submitted a report that reviewed the Treasury and 
Investment Strategies approved by the Council on 28 February 2012, reported on 
performance in the first half of the year and compliance with prudential indicators. 
 
The only change proposed to the existing Treasury strategy was that the limit on 
investments with the two part nationalised banking groups should be increased to £5m 
from the current £3m. This could generate an additional return of up to £80k at current 
rates with some risk. 
 
The report included investment activity to 22 August 2012 and advised that the 
average daily amount invested totalled £17.58m on which it received a return of 
1.48%. This exceeded the benchmark. It also reported that because this level of 
investment exceeded that budgeted for, investment income is predicted to be £0.1m 
greater than estimated and confirmed compliance with the prudential indicators 
specified in the Treasury Strategy. 
 
Members noted that presently the maximum permitted investment was either £2m or 
£3 m, the higher limit only applying to deposits that had immediate access (call 
accounts and money market funds) or deposits with Government backed institutions 
(the part nationalised banks and Debt Management Office). This had meant that the 
Council regularly had to use the DMO, depositing £3.7m and generating less then £4k 
in interest. 
 
The Code of Practice for Treasury Management specified that Councils should review 
their treasury strategy and activity half yearly and this report confirmed appliance with 
that strategy. 
 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 27 September 2012 

RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report and supported the 
recommendation to Council to increase the limit on investments from £3m to 
£5m with part nationalised banking groups. 
 
 

07.CCS.23 SELF ASSESSMENT  
 
Members were informed that a self-assessment questionnaire would be emailed out 
shortly to all of Governance Committee to identify any training needs or areas where 
there was a need to provide further information.  
 
The forms need to be completed by the end of October, Internal Audit would then 
collate the responses and feedback the results to the Chair.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


